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The Kennedy Trust for 
Rheumatology Research 
provides financial and other 
support for research and its 
translation into improving ill 
health caused by rheumatic and 
related musculoskeletal diseases.
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Charitable Objectives
To provide financial and other support for 
research and development of basic science 
underpinning clinical research and its 
translation into improving ill health caused 
by rheumatic and related musculoskeletal 
diseases; and to provide financial and other 
support for research and development 
of clinical and scientific knowledge of 
rheumatology and related musculoskeletal 
diseases. 

In meeting its charitable objectives, the 
Trust supports both basic and translational 
research into rheumatic and related 
muscoskeletal diseases, primarily through 
its support of the Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology.

The Trust also seeks:

–  To develop and defend the intellectual 
property assets created or acquired by the 
Trust;

–  To maintain and, if possible, enhance 
the real value of the Trust’s investment 
portfolio without taking undue risks.

What the Trust does
The Kennedy Trust was founded in 1965 by 
Mathilda Kennedy, daughter of the founder 
of Marks & Spencer Michael Marks, and her 
husband Terence to support the establishment 
of the first Institute of its kind designed 
specifically to serve the needs of researchers 
investigating the fundamental causes of 
rheumatic and related musculoskeletal 
diseases. Since then, the Trust has focused 
its support on the Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology, now part of the Medical 
Sciences Division of the University of Oxford, by 
facilitating and funding research at the Institute.

Future Plans
–  Supporting the Kennedy Institute of 

Rheumatology following its relocation from 
London to Oxford and helping to develop 
its scientific and translational research 
excellence

–  Implementing the Trust’s research funding 
objectives and identifying additional 
opportunities for achieving the Trust’s 
charitable aims

–  Embedding a grant review process within 
the Trust’s operational activities

–  Defending the Trust’s patent portfolio and 
protecting the royalty income to which it is 
entitled

RIGHT 

Mathilda Kennedy
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THIS PAGE

Above, left to right:  Mrs Margaret Frost; Mr. Rodney 
Hornstein; Professor Hill Gaston; Mrs Jennifer Johnson; 
Professor Sir Ravinder Maini; Sir Gregory Winter;  
Mr David Paterson.



This is a joint-funding initiative between 
the Trust and the University. The Institute 
moved from its old premises in London to its 
wonderful new home in July 2013 and was 
soon a hive of scientific activity. 

The Institute’s move to Oxford was the 
culmination of years of work – by the Trust in 
deciding on the location for the new Institute; 
by the University in deciding to support 
the project financially and in providing the 
necessary expertise; by all those involved in the 
design and construction of the building and the 
integration of the Institute into the University’s 
Medical Sciences Division; and by Professor Sir 
Marc Feldmann, the Institute’s Director, and the 
Institute’s scientists, who worked tirelessly to 
ensure that the move was achieved with the 
minimum loss of momentum.

With the Institute now embedded in Oxford, 
the focus of the Trust is to use its resources 
to advance the quality of the scientific and 

translational research at the Institute and to 
see the Institute established as a world-class 
research centre for translational medicine. 

In addition to core funding to support the 
Institute’s transition from London to Oxford, 
the Trust awarded project grants during 
the year totalling £1m to Institute scientists 
through a competitive, peer-reviewed 
process. Whilst in the immediate future a 
significant amount of the Trust’s annual 
financial support to the Institute will be in the 
form of core funding, the Trust is determined 
to maximise the proportion of its support 
to be committed for strategic purposes, in 
particular on grant support for high quality 
scientists (including Research Fellows and 
PhD students) and key equipment. 

One notable event was the appointment of 
Professor Mike Dustin as the Institute’s new 
Head of Immunology. Professor Dustin joined 
the Institute from New York as a Wellcome 
Trust Principal Research Fellow, an award 
part-funded by the Trust. 

The Trust was also delighted with the 
success of the Institute in being awarded an 
Arthritis Research UK Centre of Excellence in 
Osteoarthritis grant, under the leadership of 
Professor Tonia Vincent. 

The highlight of the year has been the  

completion of the building and state-of-the-art 

facilities for the Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology 

at the University of Oxford’s Old Road Medical 

Sciences Campus.

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
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Professor Feldmann is approaching 
retirement after over ten years as a most 
distinguished and successful Director of  
the Institute. The Trust is looking forward to 
the appointment of his successor in what is a 
crucial role for the future of the Institute.

During the year the Trust commenced a 
review of its strategy for the future funding 
of research with the aim of determining new 
opportunities for Trust support. The Trust is 
aware that other funders provide support 
for biomedical research into rheumatic and 
musculoskeletal diseases and aims to ensure 
that its own financial resources should be 
used to complement such other funds. 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank 
Sir David Sieff, who stepped down during the 
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Above, left to right: Dame Nicola Davies;  Professor Stephen 
Holgate;  Professor Richard Batchelor (Deputy Chairman).
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year as the Trust’s President (to be replaced 
by Professor Sir Ravinder Maini, who remains 
a Trustee) and Dr Colin Barnes, who retired 
as a Trustee after many years. Both have 
been stalwart supporters of the Trust and 
have contributed greatly. This year also saw 
us welcome Professor Stephen Holgate, 
from the University of Southampton, as a 
new Trustee and I am hugely grateful to him 
and all Trustees for their time, expertise and 
enthusiasm.

I would also like to thank Pierre Espinasse, 
our General Manager, and Sue Preston, our 
Secretary, for their commitment and support 
during another very demanding year.

James P L Davis

ABOVE 

The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford
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2013 was a very special year for the Kennedy Institute. 
The long awaited move to Oxford happened in July after more than six months of detailed 
planning and skilled execution. The input from many members of the Institute was 
essential but three people were key to getting the move done: Jonathan Dean, who chaired 
the “Move Committee”; Toby Christensen in charge of the new building; and Les Payne who 
was in charge of the Charing Cross site and in decommissioning the old building.

The move into the new Kennedy at the beginning of the holiday period enabled 
somewhat more leisurely unpacking and re-setting up. But of course it is also 
very frustrating not to have the new equipment and laboratories fully operational 
immediately, and so a “User Committee” was set up, very ably chaired by Jennifer 
Cole, one of Professor Claudia Monaco’s postdocs, to identify key problems and liaise 
effectively with those who could solve them.

Now essentially everything is working and the staff fully focused on exploiting the 
scientific and translational opportunities of their new environment. The move can 
be judged to have been successful with 17 out of 21 Principal Investigators and their 
teams having transferred from London Kennedy/Imperial.

Rebuilding Our Science
This is the real challenge. The Kennedy Institute has a fine reputation and fine staff. 
But moving has a cost, and this is reflected in a reduction in publications, from 65 
refereed publications in 2012 to some 50 in 2013. 

Grant income has however held up, which is remarkable considering the distraction of 
the move, and there have been some notable successes. Tonia Vincent led a successful 
bid for a Centre of Excellence in Osteoarthritis grant (Arthritis Research UK) worth 
£2.5m. Claudia Monaco was also highly successful in leading two EU networks.

Science is performed by scientists, and hence the quality of the staff is pivotal. 
The significant attrition in recent years in our immunological talent pool with 
the deaths of Professors Brian Foxwell and Fionula Brennan, the departure of 
Professors Tracy Hussell and Andrew Cope, as well as Toby Lawrence, could not 
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THE KENNEDY INSTITUTE OF RHEUMATOLOGY

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
PROFESSOR SIR MARC FELDMANN



be optimally repaired until the uncertainties 
arising from the Kennedy Institute’s relocation 
were resolved. Rebuilding this Institute has 
now started with the arrival in July of Professor 
Michael Dustin, new Head of Immunology 
who is transferring some key staff from New 
York and recruiting new staff. With the loss of 
some Principal Investigators, and with more due to retire in the next few years, 
recruitment of the best young scientists is a key priority. Professor Dustin chaired 
a committee of ‘younger’ established PI’s to help to recruit new Research Fellows 
funded by the Kennedy Trust. One applicant has been chosen so far: Dr Tal Arnon, 
who has worked with Jason Cyster (UCSF) on molecular imaging of macrophages, 
will be joining us early in 2014. With the search for a new Director ongoing, further 
recruiting will await his/her input.

Many scientists in Oxford are funded by long term Fellowships, and in the past 
few years staff have been strongly encouraged to apply for their own salaries 
through such awards. To date five have been successful: first Linda Troeberg 
(ARUK: Identification of factors regulating TIMP-3 trafficking and activity in 
cartilage: a novel target for treating osteoarthritis); then Kim Midwood (ARUK 
Senior Fellowship: The role of the extracellular matrix in chronic inflammation 
& rheumatoid arthritis) and Tonia Vincent (ARUK Senior Fellowship: Targeting 
MyD88-dependent pathways to treat osteoarthritis); then Nikki Horwood (ARUK: 
Cells of the immune system direct inappropriate bone formation in arthritis) and 
Mike Dustin (Wellcome Trust Principal Research Fellowship: Translation of the 
immunological synapse).

A key issue for the Kennedy Institute is the establishment of meaningful 
collaboration with like-minded colleagues elsewhere within the Medical Science 
Division of the University of Oxford. One of my goals, which was difficult to achieve 
when we were in London, has been to establish a network of research on chronic 
immune and inflammatory diseases. This is becoming established in Oxford, after an 
initial introduction through a Vice Chancellor’s symposium in October 2011. Strong 
interactions with Professor Fiona Powrie’s Translational GastroEnterology Unit have 
led to her moving her office and her research group to the Kennedy building. This is 
already having a positive effect. Our biggest new collaborator is with the Structural 
Genomics Consortium, next door to us; they are structural biologists, elucidating 
structures of key proteins and so their work is very complementary to our own. 
There are also plans for more interactions in the field of neuroinflammation, with 
Professors Lars Fugger and Simon Lovestone, to explore whether techniques first 
conceived for rheumatoid arthritis may have an impact on Alzheimer’s disease. 

The Kennedy Institute has a brilliant future as a world-class institute dedicated to 
scientific and translational research into musculoskeletal diseases. 

PROFILE / SIR MARC FELDMANN / DIRECTOR OF KENNEDY INSTITUTE

RIGHT  Dr Tal Arnon

OPPOSITE  The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford



1. The new Kennedy Institute building
The new research building on the Old Road 
Campus in Oxford, towards the cost of which 
the Trust contributed £22m, was completed 
in May 2013 and the Institute moved from 
London to occupy the new building in July. 

As part of the relocation, the Trust also 
provided £6m by means of an equipment 
grant to the Institute for the new building. In 
addition to general laboratory equipment, 
this allowed the Institute to purchase new 
innovative mass cytometry technology, flow 
cytometry equipment, and two-photon 
microscopy equipment for intravital imaging.

Following a two month transition phase, the 
Institute’s previous premises in Hammersmith 
were fully vacated in August 2013. The leases 
on the building and gardens, which were held 
by the Trust, were terminated.

2. Research Funding
During the year the Trust continued to 
focus its efforts on supporting the Kennedy 
Institute through the transition from Imperial 
College to Oxford University and its relocation 
to Oxford. The Trust’s General Purposes 
Committee, through its Scientific Sub-
Committee, considered an overall budget 

plan and funding proposals from the Director 
of the Institute and agreed to provide core 
financial support to maintain services and a 
programme of research activity. The Scientific 
Sub-Committee, which has as its members 
those Trustees who are or were professional 
scientists, advises the General Purposes 
Committee on all matters requiring specialist 
scientific knowledge and expertise.

Under the terms of its agreement with the 
University of Oxford, the Trust is committed to 
provide not less than £3m per annum (indexed 
for inflation) for ten years in support of the 
Institute’s research. During the year, the Trust 
approved new funding for the Institute with a 
total value of £5.232m. This included funding 
of £1m for twelve projects of up to two years’ 
duration awarded to Institute scientists through 
a competitive process including external peer 
review. In addition, the Trust agreed to make 
a contribution of £0.6m over seven years 
towards Professor Mike Dustin’s Wellcome Trust 
Principal Research Fellowship.

Direct expenditure during the year on 
existing and newly awarded grants (including 
expenditure on the new Institute building and 
equiment)amounted to £17,623m.
    ... continued
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As part of its long term commitment to 
supporting the Kennedy Institute and 
encouraging young researchers into the 
field, the Trust provides funding each year for 
up to five PhD studentships. Each of these 
studentships, which are advertised through 
the Institute, is tenable for up to four years.

ANALYSIS OF GRANTS COMMITTED DURING  2013
 £’000

 Studentships 1,740

 Infrastructure 605

 Research Projects 1,004

 Support for Wellcome Fellow 600 

 Support for Academic Staff 1,389

 Institute Research Support Costs 450

TOTAL 5,788

 Studentships

Institute Research  
Support Costs

 Infrastructure

 Research Projects

 Support for Academic Staff

 Support for Wellcome Fellow

LEFT

‘Cytometry by Time of Flight’ or CyTOF® machine

OPPOSITE 

Laboratory; Researchers at  
The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford

3. Financial Report
Gross royalty income received during the 
year was £26.3m (2012 £44.5m). The fall 
compared to 2012 is largely due to the 
Trust no longer receiving royalties from the 
patents licensed to Janssen which were 
monetised in November 2012. The Trust’s 
entitlement to royalties on patents sub-
licensed to AbbVie has not been affected 
by the monetisation, but income has been 
adversley affected by AbbVie’s (in the Trust’s 
view wholly improper) non-payment of 
royalties on US sales on its drug Humira.

Royalty sharing payments of £19.3m (2012 
(£24.4m) were made to Arthritis Research UK 
and the inventors. These payments are made 
according to a formula for sharing royalties in 
line with current UK university practice.

The costs incurred to protect the Trust’s 
patent portfolio (after allowing for the 
reimbursement of patent costs by Centocor) 
fell from £6.046m in 2012 to £3.397m in 2013. 
The fall reflects reduced US litigation costs. 

The total support costs incurred by the Trust 
were £0.233m (2012 £0.475m) which were 
allocated over the Trust’s various activities. 
Governance costs amounted to £0.218m 
(2012 £0.210m) which represents less than 
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GRANT SPEND DURING 2013 £’000

 Studentships 709

 Research Fellowships 223

 Capital 13,556

 Institute Research Support Costs 1,856 

 Laboratory Support 459

 Research Projects 820

TOTAL 17,623

Laboratory Support

Studentships

Research Fellowships

Capital

Institute Research Support Costs

Research Projects

ANALYSIS ON NON-CAPITAL SPEND 2013 £’000

 Studentships 709

 Research Fellowships 223

 Institute Research Support Costs 1,856 

 Laboratory Support 459

 Research Projects 820

TOTAL 4,067

Institute Research 
Support Costs

 Research Projects

 Studentships

 Laboratory Support

 Research Fellowships



1% of total trust assets (2012 less than 1%). 
Governance costs are analysed in the notes 
to the accounts. 

New grants issued in the year totalled 
£5.788m (2012 £4.496m) made up of 
£5.183m (2012 £4.496m) for Research 
Science and £0.605m for Research 
Infrastructure Funding (2012 £0m). 

4. Review of Investment Activities
The Trust’s Finance & Investment Committee 
reviews fund manager and investment 
performance on a regular basis, by means of 
quarterly face to face meetings as well as by 
written reports.

As described in the 2012 accounts the 
Trust carried out a monetisation of part of 
its royalty income in November 2012. The 
reported income (and most of the related 
costs) were taken in the 2012 accounts; 
however, the funds were actually received 
this year. The funds received were invested 
in line with the Trust’s investment policy. A 
further £9.1m was received in January 2014.

The Trust’s investment objective remains to 
achieve a total return in excess of inflation 
over the long term through a portfolio which 

is balanced between risk and reserve assets. 
A further objective is to ensure that an 
appropriate level of liquidity is maintained in 
the portfolio. 

The majority of the Trust investments are 
managed by fund managers of collective 
investment vehicles selected by the Trust’s 
Investment Advisers, SEI:

Asset Class Target Allocation
Equity 36%
Fixed Income 40%
Property 12%
Other 12% 
TOTAL 100% 

SEI reported an annual return on the portfolio  
of 6.2% against a benchmark of 5.9%. This was 
largely due to gains on the equity holdings.

The Trust also has significant holdings in 
funds managed by Newton Investment 
Management and Ruffer LLP, both of  which 
have, in the year, beaten their respective 
benchmarks.

While the Trust does not require its fund 
managers to take any specific social, 
environmental or ethical considerations into 
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Translating the immunological synapse
I joined the Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology as Head of Immunology with a Principal 
Research Fellowship (PRF) funded jointly by the Wellcome Trust and the Kennedy Trust. 
With the loss of 5 professors of Immunology in the Institute in recent years, rebuilding 
this area was a priority. The focus of my studies is the web of cellular interactions that are 
critical for the immune response. Immune cells are mobile in the body allowing them to 
quickly move to sites as needed. When invaded by disease-causing organisms, different 
types of immune cells converge in special tissues. There they make direct contact with 
each other to exchange information, build up their forces and launch an attack on the 
harmful microbes. Temporary tissue injury is likely, but success in eliminating the 
invader allows full recovery of function and long lasting preparedness to protect against 
future invasions- which is referred to as “having immunity”. In autoimmune diseases the 
immune system goes through a similar process, but makes a critical error and launches 
a sustained attack on its own tissues – such as the joints – leading to chronic disease and 
loss of function. A key event in planning the immune attack is the physical connection 
between T lymphocytes and dendritic cells- the primary immunological synapse. I have 
built my reputation on the discovery of the immunological synapse and my PRF focuses 
on the basic investigation of immunological synapses and developing therapies based on 
decoding communication and correcting errors.

The term synapse is taken from neurobiology, where it is used to describe a 
connection between two cells across which chemical signals are exchanged. This is 
a perfect description of how immune cells exchange information with the exception 
that neurons form a relatively stable network of interactions that relay signals in 
milliseconds, while in the immune system a cell with information about the invader 
needs to first find the right T lymphocytes by making short contacts with thousands of 
candidates, before joining in a new synapse with a T lymphocyte having a receptor that 
allows it to specifically recognize the invader. I have developed a technology to study 
this process in a generic manner which has generated an overview of the decision-
making process, but the basis of the critical error leading to autoimmunity is still not 
clear. The goal of the Wellcome Trust Fellowship is to undertake a comprehensive study 
of the immunological synapse to identify the error, or errors, in the immunological 
synapse that lead to autoimmune disease. 

PROFILE: PROFESSOR MICHAEL DUSTIN 
WELLCOME TRUST PRINCIPAL RESEARCH FELLOW   
(PART-FUNDED BY THE TRUST) 



My approach to this problem will take advantage of the strengths of the University of 
Oxford in comprehensive approaches to understand complex systems. My team will 
rebuild immunological synapses with hundreds of different parts, piece by piece and 
compare the outcomes of these models to the state of cells directly isolated from joints 
of patients with treatment-resistant disease. This effort will integrate with activity in 
the larger community of arthritis researchers, immunologists and pharmaceutical 
scientists. From my current work, I already know that the immunological synapse is 
different in T cells of patients with rheumatoid arthritis, which will hopefully make this 
project to comprehensively characterize these differences likely to lead to the discovery of 
new treatments to benefit patients who are currently underserved by existing therapies.
 

PROFILE / DR MICHAEL DUSTIN / WELLCOME TRUST PRINCIPAL RESEARCH FELLOWSHIP (PART-FUNDED BY THE TRUST) 

CLOCKWISE FROM TOP LEFT

1. Gathering antigens. with rheumatoid 
arthritis antigens collect in dendritic cells of 
connective tissues causing inflammation. Ralph 
Steinman won the Nobel Prize in 2012 for his 
discovery of Dendritic cells in the 1970s. (Image 
not previously published)

2. Helper T cells (red) interact with B cells that 
have antibodies with affinity for the autoantigen 
(green), but not B cells that lack affinity for the 
autoantigen (blue). These persistent interactions 
are immunological synapses. 

3. In the germinal center the follicular 
stromal cells (red) present antigens to B cells 
(green), which then use the processed form of the 
antigen to get help from T cells (not shown) in the 
terminal center (top structure with red and green 
cells).  

4. Auto antibody binding to target antigens 
in the joints promote inflammatory reactions 
like leukocyte (green) extravasation with plasma 
leakage (edema, red). Chronic exposure of the joints 
to such episodes leads to cumulative damage. 

OPPOSITE

The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford 
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During my undergraduate studies at Dublin City University, I secured an internship 
with the Membrane Structural and Functional Biology group in Trinity College Dublin. 
This placement opened my eyes to the collaborative and challenging nature of scientific 
research and this, together with the potential for independent development led me to 
apply for a PhD.

The placement helped me identify the institutional attributes I felt promoted the 
ideal environment to study for a PhD. I learned that scientific research is not a solo 
occupation and that a strong cohesive team with a wide range of skills together with 
a principal investigator who is a strong leader and educator are essential to help you 
through. Equally, access to state of the art techniques and equipment supported by a 
progressive administrative ethos stimulates science of the highest caliber and I was 
lucky enough to find all of these qualities at the Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology.

My project involves the investigation of an enzyme inhibitor called Tissue Inhibitor 
of Metalloproteinase 3 (TIMP-3) which inhibits the enzymatic degradation of 
cartilage. My group had previously found that TIMP-3 in cartilage is absorbed 
back into cartilage cells by a process called endocytosis, resulting in an increase in 
cartilage degradation leading to osteoarthritis. My research topic is the design and 
generation of an endocytosis resistant mutant of TIMP-3. We expect that this mutant 
will remain in the cartilage thereby reducing the activity of damaging enzymes and 
giving improved protection against cartilage breakdown. 

I have been very fortunate to find myself part of an institute that takes a holistic 
approach to PhD student training. In addition to laboratory skills, I am provided 
with excellent training in presentation, critical assessment, time management and 
writing skills. The institute hosts a seminar series, which keep us up to date with 
funding authority requirements and career development opportunities. The series 
also allows us the opportunity to attend seminars in-house we would otherwise only 
see at international symposia. On a more informal basis, discussion groups and 
student forums are available for those that would like practical advice or general 
feedback from those outside their immediate field of study. The Kennedy Institute 
has provided me with a student-centered PhD, which has allowed me the time 
and support to develop my abilities and skills with confidence. I believe this high 
standard of training will allow me to become a useful, productive and ambitious 
researcher wherever my career takes me.

PROFILE 

PROFILE:
CHRISTINE DOHERTY 
3RD YEAR DPHIL STUDENT
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5. Principal Risks 
A formal risk register is maintained and is 
reviewed annually by the Board of Trustees. The 
purpose of the review is to look at possible risks 
and the procedures in place to mitigate them.

The Trust has identified the following 
principal types of financial risk: 

Currency Risk 
The Trust receives royalty income in US 
dollars, so is exposed to risk in relation to the 
Sterling/US Dollar exchange rate. Royalties 
received are converted to sterling on receipt 
to eliminate exposure as soon as possible.

Credit Risk 
The Trust has considered the 
creditworthiness of its pharmaceutical 
partners and considers it satisfactory.

Liquidity Risk 
The Trust has no borrowings, nor does it 
operate any overdraft facility.

Risk of Reduction in Royalty Income    
The Trust has monetised part of its royalty 
stream, thus reducing its exposure to this risk.

Risk of Challenge to Licences  
The Trust defends its patents vigorously with 
the help of its external advisers.

RIGHT

The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford

account in making their investment decisions, 
it does monitor their social, environmental 
and ethical policies. 

The value of the total Trust portfolio increased 
from £162.313m to £200.42m over the year. 
This increase of £38.107m was due to £27m 
of additional investment plus £11.16m of 
investment gains.    

SPLIT OF TOTAL PORTFOLIO £’000

 UK Equity 43,663

 International Equity 54,085

 UK Fixed Income 33,734

 International Fixed Income 42,620

 Property 20,370 

 Other 2,786

 Cash 3,162 

TOTAL 200,420

Other

International Equity

UK Equity

UK Fixed Income

Property
International Fixed Income

Cash
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Risk of Stock Market decline causing a 
fall in the value of Investments  
The Trust has external advisers and  fund 
managers who pursue an asset allocation 
policy to diversify risk and conserve capital in 
real terms.

The Trust has provided indemnity insurance 
for the trustees during the year.

6. Reserves
The Trustees have reviewed the level of 
reserves in 2013 following the completion 
of the new Institute and have agreed that 
the designated fund entitled New Research 
Capital Fund is no longer required.

Legal Expense Fund – the purpose of the 
Legal Expense Fund is to provide the means 
to enforce and protect patent rights and 
licence terms, by arbitration or litigation, 
and to meet the costs of current and future 
disputes concerning either the validity of 
the Trust’s patents or royalties payable to 
the Trust. A decision was taken during 2011 
to suspend payments into this fund as the 
level of the fund had reached in excess of 
£20m but the Trust reserves the right to 
recommence payments if required. The 
balance as at 30th September 2013 was 
£13.3m (2012 £16.3m). 

Oxford Research Grant Fund – the Trust has 
a commitment to fund the new Institute at a 
level of at least £3m pa (adjusted for inflation) 
for ten years. A designated fund has therefore 
been set up to reflect this funding requirement 
and £3.081m of the grants issued to Oxford 
during the year have been set against this fund. 
The balance as at 30th September 2013 was 
£29.282m (2012 £32.363m).

As at 30th September 2013, the total  
monies held in designated funds amounted 
to £46.968m distributed across the  
following funds.   
 £’000

Legal Expense Fund 13,331

Oxford Research Grant Fund 29,282

 42,613

Summary of Reserves as at 30th 
September 2013

As at 30th September 2013, total Trust funds 
stood at £186.084m (2012 £174.023m) held 
in the following types of fund.
  £’000

Restricted Funds 1,406
Unrestricted Funds
 Designated Funds 42,613
 General Funds 142,065

  186,084

LEFT AND OPPOSITE

The Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology, Oxford
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The accumulation of reserves in general 
funds is in line with the power conferred 
on Trustees to hold income in reserve. The 
Trust’s policy, discussed with the Charity 
Commission, is to provide sustainable long-
term funding of medical research.

The aim of the Trustees is to have a level of 
reserves such that even after funding the 
capital costs of the new Institute the Trust 
will be able to provide, as a minimum, grant 
funding at the level set out in its agreement 
with the University of Oxford.

7.  Structure, Governance and 
Management
The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology 
Research (‘the Trust’) is both a registered 
charity (no. 260059) and a company limited 
by guarantee (registration no. 963832). 
Its Board of Trustees operates within the 
powers conferred on it by the Memorandum 
and Articles of Association, established in 
1969 and revised in 1997, 2000, 2003, 2007, 
2009 and 2012.

The Trustees meet regularly throughout the 
year both in the forum of a Board of Trustees 
and in Board Committees and working 
parties. The Board of Trustees met four times, 
the General Purposes Committee four times 

and the Finance & Investment Committee 
four times. 

The day-to-day management of Trust affairs 
and responsibility for implementing Board 
decisions are delegated to the Trust’s executive 
team, led by the General Manager Mr Pierre 
Espinasse, supported by Mrs Sue Preston, who 
is responsible for the Trust’s secretarial and 
accounting functions. Mr Espinasse reported 
to the Trust’s Chairman, Mr James Davis, on 
a regular basis and both he and Mrs Preston 
maintained a close dialogue with Trustees 
through the activities of the Trust’s extensive 
network of Committee activities. 

The Trustees regularly review the 
composition of the Board. New Trustees 
have a programme of training to familiarise 
themselves with their responsibilities as 
Trustees in general and with the Trust in 
particular.

Having reviewed the new provisions of 
duty set out in Section 4 of the Charities 
Act 2012, the Trustees are content that the 
requirements of the Charity Commission with 
regard to “public benefit” are wholly met. In 
particular, Trustees take into consideration at 
all times how planned activities contribute to 
the “public benefit” objective.
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8. Intellectual Property
The Trust owns a broad portfolio of patents 
which includes the key US and European 
anti-TNF therapy patents which are licensed 
out and which together are responsible for 
generating the Trust’s royalty income. 

During the year, the Trust was successful 
in having patents granted in Canada and 
Australia as a result of which it will now 
receive royalties from licensed drugs  
covered by those patents .The Trust also 
continued with its appeal against the 
decision by the European Patent Office to 
revoke an earlier patent.

In the US, following proceedings initiated by 
Abbott Laboratories (now AbbVie) to have 
one of the Trust’s US patents revoked on the 
grounds of obviousness type double patenting, 
and a court hearing in the Southern District of 
New York in September 2012, a decision was 
handed down by the Court finding for AbbVie. 
The Trust is appealing this decision. AbbVie 
also initiated proceedings against the Trust 
challenging its other US patents and seeking 
full costs for the initial proceedings. These 
matters are ongoing. In the meantime AbbVie 
unilaterally ceased payment of royalties on US 
sales of its drug Humira. The Trust believes that 
this action taken by AbbVie is contrary to the 
terms of its licence.

In 2012, proceedings were initiated against 
the Trust in the UK High Court by Hospira UK 
Limited, a company indicating its intention to 
market a biosimilar of Remicade (a Johnson & 
Johnson product for which the Trust receives 
royalties), seeking to have three of the Trust’s 
UK patents revoked. This was followed by 
the initiation of proceedings in Finland (by 
Hospira) and Hong Kong (by Celltrion Inc, a 
Korean company which manufactures the 
biosimilar) challenging the validity of the 
Trust’s patents in those countries. The trial 
started in London in July 2013 but prior to its 
completion a settlement was reached with 
Hospira, Celltrion Inc. and Celltrion Healthcare 
Co. Limited which led to the withdrawal of the 
claims in the UK, Finland and Hong Kong.

In March 2013, Hospira Healthcare 
Corporation of Canada initiated proceedings 
challenging the validity of the Trust’s 
newly issued Canadian patent. The Trust is 
defending this action in collaboration with its 
licensee, Janssen (as Centocor is now known), 
and a counterclaim for patent infringement 
was subsequently filed by the Trust and 
Janssen against Hospira and Celltrion.
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9. Plans for Future Periods
In the coming year, the Trust will continue 
to support the Institute in Oxford to help 
develop its scientific and translational 
research excellence with an increasing 
focus on strategic projects and key facilities 
and equipment. The Trust will also look to 
implement its research funding objectives  
and to identify new opportunities for 
achieving its charitable aims.

As part of its research funding objectives, 
the Trust will further embed a robust and 
independent peer review process for 
assessing new research funding proposals 
and will look to improve its management, 
review and auditing of grants awarded.

The Trust will continue to defend its  
patent portfolio where necessary and to  
take appropriate action, in consultation  
with its legal advisers, to protect its royalty 
income stream.
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The Trustees (who are also directors of the Trust for the purposes of company law) are 
responsible for preparing the Trustees’ Report and the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice.)

Company law requires trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which 
give a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the charitable company and of the incoming 
resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable 
company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees are required to:

–  select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
– observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;
– make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
–  state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any 

material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
–  prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 

presume that the charitable company will continue in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and enable 
them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are 
also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking 
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.
In so far as the Trustees are aware:

–  there is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company’s auditor is unaware; 
and

–  the Trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of 
any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information.

Auditors
The auditors, Kingston Smith LLP, are deemed to be reappointed under section 487(2) of the 
Companies Act 2012.

By order of the Board of Trustees. 

Mr JPL Davis  Professor Richard Batchelor 
Chairman  Deputy Chairman 
25th June 2014

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES RESPONSIBILITIES
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We have audited the financial statements of The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research 
for the year ended 30 September 2013 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, 
the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement and the related notes. The financial reporting 
framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally accepted Accounting Practice).  
    
This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as a body, in accordance 
with Chapter 3 Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken for 
no purpose other than to draw to the attention of the charitable company’s members those 
matters which we are required to include in an auditor’s report addressed to them. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to any party other than the 
charitable company and charitable company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this 
report, or for the opinions we have formed.      
      
Respective responsibilities of Trustees and Auditors      
As explained more fully in the Trustees’ Responsibilities Statement, the trustees (who are also the 
directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.   
    
Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards 
require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors.   
   
Scope of the audit of the financial statements      
An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether 
the accounting policies are appropriate to the charitable company’s circumstances and have 
been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by the trustees; and the overall presentation of the financial statements.   
      
Opinion on the financial statements      
In our opinion the financial statements:       
•  give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company’s affairs as at 30 September 

2013 and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and 
expenditure, for the year then ended;      

•  have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice; and     

•  have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 
2006.     

      

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT
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Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act    
In our opinion the information given in the Trustees’ Annual Report for the financial year for 
which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.  
    
Matters on which we are required to report by exception    
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:
      
•  adequate accounting records have not been kept or returns adequate for our audit have not 

been received from branches not visited by us; or     
•  the financial statements are not in agreement wit the accounting records and returns; or
• certain disclosures of trustees’ remunerations specified by law are not made; and   
• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.   
  

Nicholas Brooks, Senior Statutory Auditor 
For and on behalf of Kingston Smith LLP, Statutory Auditor 

Devonshire House 
60 Goswell Road 
London EC1M 7AD 
Date: 



The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Statement of Financial Activities for the year ended 30 September 2013  
(Incorporating Income and Expenditure Account)       
        Note  Unrestricted Endowment Total  Total
     Funds Funds Funds Funds
     2013 2013 2013 2012 
     £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
INCOMING RESOURCES
Incoming Resources from Generated Funds
 Voluntary Income Donations  9 0 9 13
 Activities for Generating Funds
  Royalty Income  26,316 0 26,316 44,529
  License Fee Income  0 0 0 1,677 
  Proceeds of Monetisation  0 0 0 37,603
 Investment income 4b 2,550 0 2,550 4,453

Incoming Resources from Charitable Activities
 Reimbursement of Patent Costs  349 0 349 342 
 Sundry Income  1 0 1 1
 Exceptional item 5 210 0 210 0
              
TOTAL INCOMING RESOURCES   29,435 0 29,435 88,618

RESOURCES EXPENDED
Costs of generating funds
 Royalty Sharing Payments  11, 12 19,387 0 19,387 24,427
 Investment Advice 11, 12 854 0 854 524
 Monetisation  325 0  325 2,245
Charitable Activities
 Research Science Funding 11, 12 5,233 0 5,233 4,569
 Research Infrastructure Funding 11, 12 605 0 605 0 
 Intellectual Property Protection 11, 12 3,443 0 3,443 6,122
 Relocation costs 11, 12 953 0 953 9
Governance Costs  11, 12 218 0 218 201
TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED  31,018 0 31,018 38,097
Net (Expenditure) / Income for the Year  (1,583) 0 (1,583) 50,521

Realised Gains (losses) on Investment Assets 
Forex Contracts linked ot invesment Assets  46 0 46 (275)
Disposal of Investments  2,949 0 2,949 5,668
Total Realised Gains on investment assets   2,995 0 2,995 5,393

Unrealised Gains/(losses) on Invesment Assets  
 General Fund 3 10,453 0 10,453 1,570
 Maynard Jenour Fund 3 0 13 13 (9)
 Kennedy Endowment Fund 3 0 183 183 (127)
Total Unrealised Gains on Investment Assets  10,453 196 10,649 1,434

Net Movement in Funds  11,865 196 12,061 57,348
Total Funds brought forward  172,813 1,210 174,023 116,675 
Total Funds carried forward  184,678 1,406 186,084 174,023 

FINANCIAL REPORT
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2013 

 Note 30 September 2013 30 September 2012
  £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets

Investments 4 200,420 162,313

  200,420 162,313

Current Assets

Debtors 6 7,258 46,048

Cash at Bank and In Hand   408 6,078

  7,666 52,126

Creditors (amounts falling due
within one year):

Sundry Creditors and Accruals 7 5,758 12,236

Grant payments due within One Year 8  13,805 28,069

  (19,563) (40,305)

Net Current Assets   (11,897) 11,821

Total Assets less current Liabilities  188,523 174,134

Creditors (amounts falling due
after one year) 8 (2,439) (111) 

Net Assets 9 186,084 174,023

Funds   

Unrestricted - Designated 3 42,613 53,025   

Unrestricted - General 3 142,065 119,788   

Unrestricted Total  184,678 172,813

Endowment 3 1,406 1,210

Total Funds   186,084 174,023

Company Registration Number: 963832

These Accounts were approved by the trustees on 11th March 2014

James Davis David Paterson

Chairman of the Board if Trustees Chairman of the Finance & Investment Committee
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 Year Ended Year Ended 
 30 September 2013  30 September 2012 
 £’000 £’000 

Net cash inflow from operating activities (Note a) 67,909 136,852

Returns on investments and servicing of finance (Note b) 2,550 4,963

Financial Investment (Note b) (76,129) (149,601)

 (5,670) (7,786)

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net funds (Note c)  

Increase in cash (5,670) (7,786)

Change in net funds (5,670) (7,786)

Net Funds brought forward 6,078 13,864

Net Funds carried over 408 6,078

 

a.  Reconciliation of Net Income for the Year to Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities  
 2013 2012
 £’000 £’000

Net income for the year  (1,583) 50,521

Realised Gains on Investment Assets 2,995 5,393

Disposals Proceeds 48,671 121,492

Investment Income (2,550) (4,453)

Decrease /(Increase) in Debtors 38,790 (34,393)

(Decrease) in Creditors (18,414) (1,708)

Net  (67,909)  136,852

b. Analysis of Cash Flows for Headings Netted in the Cash Flow Statement

Return on Investments and Servicing of Finace     

Bank Interest 9 1

Listed Investments 2,541 4,962

Net Cash Inflow for Returns on Investments and Servicing of Finance 2,550 4,963 

Financial Investment   

Investments with Investment Managers (76,129) (149,601)

Net Cash Inflow Outflow for Financial Investment (76,129) (149,601) 

c. Analysis of Changes in Net Funds

 30 September 2012 Cash Flows 30 September 2013

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at Bank and on Short Term Deposit 6,078 (5,670) 408

 

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 30 September 2013      
  

Notes to the Cash Flow Statement       
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES       
 
Basis for accounting        
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation 

of fixed asset investments and in accordance with applicable United Kingdom accounting standards, the 

Companies Act 2006 and the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) “Accounting and Reporting by 

Charities”, revised 2006.

FRS18, “Accounting Policies” requires the Board to consider whether the accounting policies adopted in the 

financial statements are those judged to be the most appropriate to the charitable company’s circumstances, 

are reviewed regularly and changed as appropriate. Having reviewed the charitable company’s accounting 

policies the Board are satisfied they are the most appropriate policies.

The principal accounting policies, which have been applied consistently, are set out below..   

     
Income        
Income derived from grant making bodies or donors for specific projects is credited to Restricted Funds. 

Income received without restrictions attached is credited to Unrestricted Funds and used by the Trustees for 

the general purposes of the Trust. 

       
Funds        
The Trust maintains the following types of fund;        

(a) Endowments        

Comprises two long-established endowment funds (The Kennedy Endowment and Maynard Jenour funds) 

whose capital value is invested in UK authorised unit trusts and is not available for expenditure. The resulting 

income utilised by the Trustees in pursuit of the Trust’s charitable objectives is included as unrestricted 

income.

(b) Unrestricted        

  (i) General       

  Uncommitted reserves that are currently available to the Trustees for expenditure on the general 

purposes of the Trust, as they deem appropriate.       

 (ii) Designated       

  Designated funds comprise monies set aside by the Trustees out of unrestricted funds for specific 

purposes.

        

This classification includes a number of funds as detailed in note 3, which may be utilised by the Trustees for 

other purposes, when required.         

         

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2013
Notes to the Accounts        



The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2013
Notes to the Accounts        

Investments        

Listed investments are shown in the balance sheet at their market value. Both realised and unrealised 

movements in market value from one year-end to another are recognised in the Statement of Financial 

Activities. The market value of both UK and overseas listed investments is determined by the closing middle 

market prices on the relevant stock exchange at the balance sheet date. 

Realised and unrealised gains and losses on investments are dealt with in the fund in which the investment, on 

which the gain or loss arose, was held. Investment income is accounted for on an accruals basis. 

        

Equipment        
Expenditure on fixtures and fittings is capitalised at cost and depreciated unless it is mainly consumable in 

nature, in which case it is written off in the Statement of Financial Activities as incurred. 

Assets with a cost below £500 are not capitalised.       

          

Royalty Income, License Fees and Reimbursement of Patent Costs.   
Income from license and royalty agreements, and related revenue share obligations to the Inventors and 

other parties, is recognised throughout the year when there is reasonable assurance of receipt. An estimate 

(based on previous receipts) is included, if notification has not been received subsequently from the licensee, 

at the balance sheet date.   

      

Licence agreements also provide for reimbursement of patent costs in certain cases.    

Donations        
Donations are unsolicited and are recognised as income only when received.     

           

Resources Expended        
All expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and is classified under the relevant activity within the 

Statement of Financial Activities.        

        

Royalty Sharing Payments        
Royalty sharing payments are calculated by applying a formula for the distribution of royalty income agreed 

by the Trustees and AR UK which reflects current UK university practice. Such payments are accrued in line 

with the corresponding income.   

      

Investment Advice        
Investment Advice reflects the costs incurred by the Trust in managing its investments. It includes both 

internal costs and payments made to external advisers.      

  

FINANCIAL REPORT
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2013
Notes to the Accounts        

Charitable Activities        
Grants were awarded to support the research activities of the Kennedy Institute at Oxford.    

     

Grants are included in the financial statements at the time of issue of the Grant Award Letter for the full 

amount of the grant. Depending on the duration of the grant, payments were made over a period of up to five 

years and amounts remaining are shown as liabilities in the balance sheet.     

   

On 1st August 2011 the Trust transferred its support to Oxford University and grants with an outstanding 

balance were transferred to Oxford University. In addition, some new grants were issued to Oxford University. 

In both cases, grants are split between those for Research Science and those for Infrastructure to 

support such Research.        

In addition, the Trust incurs costs in protecting its Intellectual Property. These include internal costs as well as 

payments made to advisers and other direct costs incurred. .     

          

Governance Costs        
Governance costs include expenditure on compliance with constitutional and statutory requirements and 

strategic management of the Trust and the direct costs attributable to those requirements. 

  

Support Costs        
Support costs are general management and administration costs of the charity which are not directly 

attributable to a specific Trust activity. Support costs are apportioned to Trust activities on either a time spent 

or other basis as appropriate.       

        

Foreign Currencies        
Foreign currency assets and liabilities are expressed in sterling at exchange rates ruling at the year end or 

at the relevant contract rate if those assets are subject to a forward exchange contract. Transactions in the 

normal course of business are expressed at the rates ruling at the dates of the transactions. Gains and losses 

arising are taken to the Statement of Financial Activities.       

 

Pension Costs        
Contributions are made by the Trust to a defined contribution scheme and all costs are charged to the 

Statement of Financial Activities in the year to which they relate.      

           



The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2013
Notes to the Accounts        

Tax and VAT        
The Trust is a registered charity and accordingly is exempt from taxation on its charitable activities which fall 

within the scope of section 505 (1) of the Taxes Act 1988 and section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains 

Act 1992. The Trust is registered for VAT and any irrecoverable VAT is written off as part of the expense to 

which it relates.           

    

Recognition of Grants        

The Trust is committed to funding the Institute at Oxford at a rate of £3M a year (adjusted for inflation). A 

designated fund has been set up to reflect the total commitment.      

   

        

Legacy Income        
Income from legacies is treated in accordance with the Charities SORP 2005.     

Operating Lease        
Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the Statement of Financial Activities as incurred over 

the terms of the lease.     

2. COMPANY STATUS       

The Trust is a Company limited by guarantee, the liability of the 11 members who are the Trustees being 

limited to £1 each.          

         

FINANCIAL REPORT
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2013
Notes to the Accounts           
 3. FUNDS       
  30 Sept  Income/ Expenditure  Transfers Revaluation Realised 30 Sept
  2012 Expenditure from     Profits 2013
    Designated    
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Endowment
Maynard Jenour Fund 82 0 0 0 13 0 95
Kennedy Endowment Fund 1,128 0 0 0 183 0 1,311
              
Total Endowment funds  1,210 0 0 0 196 0 1,406 

Unrestricted
General Fund 119,788 (1,583) 6,057 4,355 10,453 2,995 142,065   

Designated Funds       
Legal Expense Fund 16,307 0 (2,976) 0 0 0 13,331
New Research Facility Capital Fund 4,355 0 0 (4,355) 0 0 0
Oxford Research Grant Fund 32,363 0 (3,081) 0 0 0 29,282
        
Total Designated Funds 53,025 0 (6,057) (4,355) 0 0 42,613 

Total Unrestricted Funds 172,813 (1,583) 0 0 10,453 2,995 184,678

Total Funds 174,023 (1,583) 0 0 10,649 2,995 186,084
 

The income from the Maynard Jenour and Kennedy Endowment Funds are applied to fund grants to support 

clinical research. These funds represent permanent endowments held by the Trust.    

    

The designated funds represent unrestricted amounts which the Trustees have allocated for specific 

purposes. The Trustees can reallocate these funds as required.     

   

The Oxford Research Grant Fund represents the commitment of the Trust to the funding of the new Institute. 

The commitment is for funding of £3M pa (adjusted for inflation) over the next ten years.    

    

In previous years the Trustees set aside a significant amount of royalty income in a Legal Expense Fund (10% 

of gross royalty income), which is utilised to ensure compliance with license agreements and in the event of 

possible litigation to defend the Trust’s patent rights world-wide.      

  

A decision was taken in 2011 that the Legal Expense Fund had reached an adequate level so payments into 

the fund are currently suspended. 

       

Any balance remaining on the Legal Expense Fund at the end of the relevant patent period will be distributed 

pro rata to the beneficiaries percentage of royalty income.       
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2013
Notes to the Accounts           
 4. INVESTMENTS

(a) Investments held with Investment Managers        

 2013  2012 
 £’000 £’000
  
Movement on Investments:   
Market Value brought forward 162,313 132,760
Adjustment to Opening Balance (134)  0
Net Additions at Cost 76,129 149,601
Disposal Proceeds (51,620) (127,150)
Realised Profit on Disposal 2,949 5,668
Net Investment Gains 10,783 1,434
Adjustment relating to previous year 0 (63)
Market Value carried forward 200,420 162,313 

Historic Costs of Investments 177,984 149,009
Cumulative Unrealised Gains 22,436 13,304
  200,420 162,313 

Represented by: 30 September 30 September
 2013 2012 
 £’000 £’000
Investments not designated to funds:   
Overseas Unlisted Securities 167,350 131,361
UK Unlisted Securities 31,664 29,744 

Assets representing the Maynard Jenour Fund:   
UK Authorised Unit Trusts 95 82 

Assets representing the Kennedy Endowment Fund:   
UK Authorised Unit Trusts 1,311 1,126
  200,420 162,313 

The adjustment to opening balances relates to transactions which took place during the transfer of assets 

to a new investment manager in 2013.   
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 2013  2012 
 £’000 £’000
  
Bank Interest 9 1

Listed and Unlisted Investments 2,541 4,452 

Total Investment Income 2,550 4,453

All income generated from investments held within endowments are recognised in the Statement of 
Financial Activities as unrestricted investment income.

The exceptional item relates to a VAT repayment in respect of prior years which was actually received in 
December 2013.
   
   
 30 September 30 September 
 2013 2012 
 £’000 £’000
Monetisation Debtor 0 37,603 
Royalty Accrued Income 5,916 8,003
Other Accrued Income  789 439
Sundry Debtors 1 3 
VAT Reclaim 552 0 
  
Total Debtors 7,258 46,048

 

 30 September 30 September 
 2013 2012 
 £’000 £’000 

Royalties Payable 4,884 7,834
Accruals 869 3,749
Other Creditors 0 649
Taxation and Social Security 5 4
  
Total Creditors 5,758 12,236
   
   
 

6. DEBTORS

7. SUNDRY CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2013
Notes to the Accounts 

4. INVESTMENTS
(b) Investment Income           

5. EXCEPTIONAL ITEM 
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2013
Notes to the Accounts 

8. GRANT COMMITMENTS
 

The balance of grants payable is as follows:
 30 September 30 September 
 2013 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
 
Payments falling due within one year 13,805 28,069

Payments falling due after one year and less than five years 2,439 111
  
Total Grants Payable 16,244 28,180
   

9. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

 Unrestricted Endowment 
 Funds Funds Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Fixed Assets:    
Investments 199,014 1,406 200,420
    
Current Assets    
Debtors 7,258 0 7,258
Cash at Bank and In Hand 408 0 408
 206,680 1,406 208,086

Current Liabilities 19,563 0 19,563
Long Term Liabilities 2,439 0 2,439
 184,678 1,406 186,084
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10. NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR
Net income for the year is arrived at after charging the following:     

   Year Ended Year Ended
   30 Sept 30 Sept
   2013  2012 
   £’000 £’000
  
Auditors Remuneration (for audit services only)   22 22
Exchange Rate Gain/(loss)    46 (275)

   Year Ended Year Ended
 Direct Support 30 Sept 30 Sept
 Costs Costs 2013  2012 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Royalty Sharing Payments 19,359 28 19,387 24,427
Investment Advice 830 24 854 524
Intellectual Property Protection 3,397 46 3,443 2,245 
Monetiation 325 0 325 4,569
Research Science Funding 5,183 50 5,233 0
Research Infrastructure Funding 605 0 605 6,122
Relocation  953 0 953 9
Governance 133 85 218 201
    
Total Resources Expended 30,785 233 31,018 38,097

11. ANALYSIS OF TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED

 ANALYSIS OF GOVERNANCE COSTS  2013   2012  
   £’000 £’000

Audit & Accountancy   22 22  
Legal & Professional   19 50 
Staff Costs   52 32
Other    125 97
   218 201  
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12. SUPPORT COSTS

         
       2013 2012
   Research Intellectual Royalties Governance  Investment  Total Total
   Property
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Staff and Consultancy Costs   50 46 28 52 24 200 147

Office and General Costs   0 0 0 33 0 33 328

Total   50 46 28 85 24 233 475

The remainder of the staff and consultancy costs have been directly allocated to governance costs, rather 
than included as support costs above.      

14. PAYMENTS TO TRUSTEES, STAFF COSTS

 Year Ended Year Ended
 30 September 2013  30 September2012 
 £’000 £’000

Staff Salaries 162 142
National Insurance 20 18
Pension Costs 16 14

Total Staff Costs 198 174

Staff salaries comprise the General Manager and the Secretary to the Board. 
 
The salary of the highest paid employee was £97,652 (2012:£82,679).   
 
Average staff numbers during the year comprise 2 part-time (1.5 full time equivalent) member of staff 
(2012: 1.5 full time equivalent).    
 2013 2012
Employees paid between £60,000 and £70,000 1 0
Employee paid between £70,000 and £80,000 0 0
Employee paid between £80,000 and £90,000 0 1 
Employee paid between £90,000 and £100,000 1 0 

13. ANALYSIS OF SUPPORT COSTS

The members of the Board of Trustees receive no emoluments for their service in that capacity. A total of 
£2,302 (2012: £2,107) was paid to 6 Trustees (2012: 5) in reimbursed travel expenses. Staff costs are set out in 
the table below.  

The total support costs incurred by the Trust amount to £233k (2012: £475k). An analysis of the main 
categories of expenditure included within support costs and the apportionment of these costs to the key 
activities undertaken by the Trust is set out in the table below      
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15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In 2013 the Trust received £8.6k (2012 £7. 5k) from the Maisie Lewis Fund, proceeds from which are used to 
support fellowship grants. Professor Maini is a trustee of this charity.   
 
Royalty income from Janssen and AbbVie has been included in incoming resources. Following Charity 
Commission approval, the trustees have apportioned part of the royalty payments to the inventors and 
Arthritis Research UK, according to a formula in line with current UK university practice.   
     
Professor Sir Ravinder Maini was, as an employee of the Kennedy Institute, responsible with Professor 
Feldmann for the invention which subsequently led to the generation of royalty income. Under a royalty 
distribution arrangement agreed with Arthritis Research UK and in line with current  UK university practice, 
he and Professor Feldmann are entitled to an equal share of the awards to inventors portion of royalty 
income.       
 
Following  Professor Maini ‘s appointment as a Trustee of the Trust, Charity Commission approval was 
obtained  for the continuing payment of his share of the royalty income. In 2012/13 £5.368m (2012 
- £6.277m) was receivable by Prof. Maini. The balance outstanding at the year end was £1.299m (2012 - 
£2.083m).

The Trust has a lease on its current offices which can be terminated at three months notice.  
     
   2013  2012  
   £’000 £’000
 Expire  <1 year 12 5 
   2-5 years 0  0 
  >5 years 0 3
   12 8

16. FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
        

The Trustees are committed to funding, at least in part, the expansion of the Kennedy Institute. A significant 
part of the Trust’s income has been expended on the financing of a new research building for the Kennedy 
Institute at Oxford and on sustaining the funding of new programmes at the Oxford institute.   
    
Resources are being set aside in designated funds. Refer to note 3 for details of designated funds.   
    
As explained in the Designated Funds note any balance outstanding on the Legal Expense Fund at the end 
of the relevent patent period will be distributed pro rata to the beneficiaries percentage of royalty income. 
This liability will not exceed £6,265.5M as at 30th September 2013.      
 
The Trust’s local currency is pounds sterling but it receives significant US dollar income. Following a change 
of investment advisers the Trust no longer holds forward contracts in its own right. 
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